ALIGN
TREX 700XN
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
LELE

RH7ON11XT -
RH70N12XT

1| NTRopucTioN
RIS

SAFETY NOTES
1~2| zenmmn

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
L1

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BRRE

3

3

A | MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE]
BERBRFTRE

§

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RiTNRSRETRER

ASSEMBLY SECTION
6~21) dasivsg

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
21| srwmnEs

q | CANOPY ASSEMBLY
R

2 ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BIRHRAREBT

P
(> MICROBEAST PLUS

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
2~25

HTERARERRG BEASTX" 6-AXIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MODELS
2 SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT Thank you for purchasing Al|gn products. Please read the
ARRRERE manual y before i and be sure to retain the
2% ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING | manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
PEARERRR P URRERE illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
97 | PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING product of parts
f:r::if:?:ﬁfmou T and are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not
28 R R responslble for inadvertent errors in this publications.

0 2IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR |
LB

30~34 FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RETEIFBREREE

‘ﬁEiﬁ HEEE ks E
95| IROUBLESHOOTING Eﬂéﬁﬁ&ﬂﬁﬁﬁ‘**ﬁl ¢ zmsagwalzama iﬁﬁﬁisﬁaﬁzmﬁ
RITPIRSBHR MANBRY » BKEHEBASRE -




#is AULIGN

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700XN Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter R/C
model capable of all forms of rotary filght. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 700XN is a new product developed by ALIGN. It features the best design available on

the R/C hellcopters market to date, providing flying stabllity for beglnners, full aerobatic capabliity for advanced fllers, and
unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

OREMIOES hE'IMBEﬁEMBT-REX TOOXNERH + HEHBHBIRTESRAR LA TERNRREESHAN « FIRSERSNRSE
?ﬁﬁg}(nfﬁhﬂﬂnﬁgﬂ;&&ﬁ ° T-REX 700XN DFC RBBHS{THRONESR * FRERMRRUTEEENDISEAREREBONTREE |

/4

WARNING LABEL LEGEND imsttzias

Do not attempt under any circumstances.
TEEARILCERT - F2WERE -

AWARNING Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
® 5 . "

Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
DRABELRIERN - THERBRICEAEE -

IMPORTANT NOTES &= 2

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 700XN are not toys. RIC heli i
provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can n;ultlnxeﬂous Injury or.even death. Please read this manual
carefully before using and make sure to be conscious of your owi personal safety and the safety'of others and your environment
‘when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and nlm a,uumo no liability, fortm opgraﬂgn ‘or the use of this product. This
product Is Intended for use only by adults with e flylng remote ‘— ¢ a legal flying fleld. After the sale of
this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation orusage. =~ "

As the user of this product, you are solely responsible for. owriﬁng itina mlllncr(hlt does not endanger yourself and others or
result in damage to the product or the property of others, -
T-REX 700XN EREAHATFHR + Bmsz &m=mmnhmmim FAEREOERT SR TMBSTESEARERSEEILC - FEA2
HEBORRENNE - 2ERWIRCRRS 38 | EGEEERQME &Eﬁ%ﬂﬂﬂﬁ!ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ‘!#ﬁ}ﬁwﬁﬂmaﬁﬁ*ﬂﬁiﬂizﬁ
SMAFAIRFE * SERRIRFUSTRIEREWER BRI Eﬁﬂf&‘?ﬁ ARESENRELSREERTBRGT * DRRZ2MRTIRICEAE -
BEFATIERR m&ﬂ:mm&mﬂ

18 B E A
We dmyod]im—-\u a “an pliot befor to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 700N DFC requires a
cortain dagree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or modifications
are not covered by any warrantes and cannot be returned for repalr or replacement. Please contact our distributors for free
technical consul ‘and/parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or maintenance. As Align
Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liability shall be assumed nor
accepted for any resulting damage or Injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all resulting liablll
RUBRERRERESRE AT 2GR - MREGEE - SEARSERRARE - AOSEERMENBRTRATHRE © HRKN
FuBE - WABEBRIFLBRE - SAT2EINTIUVERRRBHAIEE « NS CUERES - MEREOTEER B8 ik ’Bl FiNYFK
EFBHARANNE  FADRALHRAN  FUEE « WE 88 8K ARFARAMEAORA - BHANS - ERERKA2BRE

- Fly only In safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C alrcraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people. R/C
aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons mcludmg, lack of maintenance, pilot error, and
radio interference. Pilats are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation or as of a result
of RIC alrcraft models.

- Prior to every flight, carefully chack rotorhead spindle and tail blade grip , linkage balls and screws, ensure
they are firmly secured.
: 2 Bz -3 gET 5
Seanns . paang g%g&zﬂgmmﬁ§ﬁz GAREETETALAN  BIOERITR  NRALLOTNG  SRIEEENGRE
. L % R 5o




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION sxtmgzmm At

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a legal
flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high
voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model. For the first
practics, plaaso chooso & logalfying feld. Do notfly your modilin nclement weather, such as
rain, wind, snow or darkne:

R R e

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES 2R ®t:ESER

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer’s instructions and warnings must be followed closely.
Mlshandllng of Li-Po batteries can resuit in fire. Always follow the manufacturer's lnslrucllons
isposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

I‘@E RC G FBEIERIE o LRSS SN - MREITERWURAS ZERET
f O R 'm%&ﬂkmm 2 UAE |

PREVENT MOISTURE S=itsBRzRsL

RIC models are composed of many precision electrical components. It Is critical to keep the model
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The introduction or

‘exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of ¢
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or molsture. IS
ERPATOROSETORITACEL » FLUNWABHODSLERIKR - REESSHTEIER - BILKTE

by s St bl e R

PROPER OPERATION ZF&ERAER

a
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety.of instructors. This product Sy
i e.

TR R R I

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT #&EEiRiE

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating on the
same frequency. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash. The
guidance provided by an exparlencadbliot will b0 Invaluabie fok he assembly, tuning, rimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with
computer-based flight simulator.)

P e s L B s -

BT » SURVLEERATFHDBARE - (BIRBHRRRR ST ISWRAPIYZOVRE)

SAFE OPERATION Z2#&{F

Make sure to always be awaré to keep your eyes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to
grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion. During take-off, landing,
and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10
meters away from the helicopter. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is
ired on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate
this unit within your ability, do not fly under tired condition, Improper operation may cause in danger,
and always to avoid injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

Bamis AETCONE STERINCORENENS  EXOTINEIONESS. SrREwDe o p
A e N éjmme L B s =
PORAERE HMSBOSAN BRES R gmxgﬁ s bei AL ”

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES HatZRh®f:

During the operation of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning at a high rate @

of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to the

environment. Be consclous of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and

loea clathing away from the biadas. Alwaya fy the morka a safe stanca from yourself and
ers, as well as surrounding obje

E 5%@5%&2&% géﬁggwﬁﬁsiggggggggEﬁh‘.’)\&%lﬂ:ﬁ!ﬂﬁr&ﬂﬂl#ﬁﬁ'
KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT B

RIC models are made of varlous forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It is best to store the model indoors, in a climate-
controlled, room temperature environment.
SRS RN PA IR - B3 . -em:

s -




EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY  8#&/® LIGN I//

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY g8 &

A

= pfl——

=

Transmitter
(7-channel or more, 251P 7.4V Li-Po 1900~
Hellcopter system) 2600mAh Battery x 1
an 90-120 Mutfler Engine Starter Fuel Pump Engine Fuel 251P 7.4V LiPo
(G8 90-120 EIEE Bl P Siminn 1900-2600mA B x 1
or
%
Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless Systemx1 | Recoiver(7-channel or more) Remote Recaiver | ALIGN 91H Engine ALIGN 91HP Engine 105HP Engine
PR x 1 SERR(CINLE) WX ot 3E SHP 3/ 105HP 31

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FORASSEMBLY &mZa]

[H70118] £’1§£’§.“?&? N [HETMT901]
Swashplate Leveler g ct uge Mulf tion Te
ToRerE APBO0 iR P Yo" o
p A A :
Prlps | ssemprer i
crow Driver P
TFRMET Cutter Knife 3mm/2.5mm/ Nose Pliers CA Glue Grease
3.0/ ¢1.8mm nFE 2mm/1.5mm i BB s

PACKAGE ILLUS

TION =zweE /A

700 Carbon Fiber Blade X 1set
700 BXBENERE X 148

21n 1 Voltage Regul: bo x 1 HERET
700NT10 In 1 Voltage Regulator combo x =
&R Combox 1

‘Governor Sensor X 1
0%

Optional Equipment

DSB30M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 3
DSB30M SR IRAIFMREE x3

700NBi4  700FLH13
700NB16  700FLH16  Canopy
HRE

700NB18  700HG3 DSB835M High Voltage Brushless Servo x 1
700NB19  700NT DSB35M R RAIEHREE x 1

700NB2  700NT17 DS530 Digital Servo x 1

700NB20  700NZ D3330 BN 1

700NB21




MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE msesisns AucN ///8

The T-REX 700XN Combo includes and other The Manual will refer to the T-REX
700XN Combo. You may purchase any additional items or spare parts referenced in the instruction manual.

TREKTON 2OV - FE W R
EURA . I

700NC4 700FLH16 700NB14 700NB2.0n|. 700NB21 |  700NB18
y E 1
700NB19 700NB20 | 700FLH13(_ |\ 700HG3 700NT10
Y A § >
e | =
\ B6M
| 700 Carbon Fiber | DS830M, Hig:r DS835M High Voltage | DS530 Beastx 21In 1 Voltage
Bhﬂnx Aset 'Elﬂlhl‘ﬁ IVO X Brushless Servo x: Digital Servo x 1 jovernor Sensor x 1 R-gulnlor x 1
oo i 1| mismREx1 TEERME x1 | s RS x
T-REX 700; srﬁugAEFEQuwmsN'r T-REX700XN KIT SO8E(S [RH7ON12XT]
700NC4 700FLH16 700NB14 700NB21
P%
L P
700NB20 700FLH13 700HG3 700HT11 700NT10
y { e -
B6M
» 700 Carbon Fiber Beastx 21n1 Voltage
Blades x 1set Governor Sensorx1 |  Regulator x 1
700NB18 700NZ 700NB19 700 BRI LR x1 —E-HEEx1




SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING  Aicfizspas=sn aucn //4

- Before fiying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety,

- Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check If the throttle stick is In the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

+ When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for Interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See f there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

- Checkall ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

- Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- FBfA ABRZ -
- RS .
WL S L e G e e H g ° R
BRBORR - PEEIREANRS - BEREROBR
@ 4 i 4 BT
2 2 I nﬁm&ﬁmlmsw Eﬂﬁiﬁ&*ﬁ
ekl o SER ~ RR - RERIAESH - MRREEN TR
- g °

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glile or grease to ensire flying safety.
WEUTERZERS R - BRSSPI - DRRENBHEATRE -

: Apply small amount of CA Glue to fix. ~/OIL : Add small amount of OIL.
EF&D é FAARENBEE SR  RIERERY

A& small.amount of Anaerobic Retainer to fix. - Grease : Add small amount of Grease.
R!B % BREBEE R FIEEREE

: Apply small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
D é&ﬁ%lm

When assembling ball links, make sure the "A" character faces outside.
BREAPBEIRER - " A FWERSN o

el

Keep plastic parts away from heat.

A = = A
c3) (I} [
. Grease

CA Glue Anaerobic Thread Lock Grease Oil T43 Glue width : nppm Amm
=13 Retanor wHB E ) R T4 EBRES m

1. Anaerobic Retainer uua).s green penetrating threadlocker and is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at
temperatures up to +18|

2.Thread Lock(T43) is ol ow strength threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts
before assembly to prevent loosening. Ensure to apply only a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.

3.Grease is kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

©Based on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent
any parts damage or or danger

1288 Re) ARETUERTBLOFAE - ASRSBENBER - AW R
28488 (143) )aﬁetﬁmmw BB s BRI BN EAD SRAS  MESRRER - SENNATARSHBE - RFD

BIREBRSBUNER 15
3. BB (Grease) RFERERNM + mms!nns@zumi-

o ; . R




| 11

Thrust Bearing
ALAERR(O 10.2x0 18x5.5mm) X2

[

Bearing
BH(010x019x5mm) X4

O |

Spindle Bearing Spacer
BT 010x0 16x1mm) X2

Socket Collar Screw
EFAT A BERM(MIxEmm)x4

Spindle Bearing Spacer
BHLERERES) ¢ 10x0 16x1my

AT

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

earing
WX 010x¢ 19x5mm

Thrust Bearing BEBHHEORNRVARS - BREER
LHER 91020 18x5.5mm BRUBTHR LR - WIWTOFIRER
PRBBRAL -

Socket Collar Screw

BEAABEREM3x6mm

760 3D Main Blade Grip Arm
760 SDEFURAEEN

Thrust bearing and washer for radial
bearing are wear items; therefore, it is
recommended to inspect after every 20
filghts and replaced as necessary. For
fiights with high headspeed, the

earing
8% 010x019x5mm

Apply Grease on Tn/yé Bearing.
EERRELARE L

inspection Interval should be reduced to N i

ensure flight safety. Py o )

Eetmsoan DaAnoaR T B | ToustBeaing K
== -

P
Spindle Bearing Spacer
BB REET(O 10x¢/10(1mm) X2

©  (pum

Collar Screw
EBIEMRH(MOx16mm) X 2

O [

Feathering Shaft Sleeve
HBEE(010.2x0 17x21mm) X 2

O J

DFC Head Damper
DFGHIBE(10x0 17xTmm) X2

Logo on The Top
ANUIEN e

DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
DFC THERBEE

Apply Grease
ELRRE

DFC Head damper
DFCHBE
$10x¢17x7mm

Feathering Shaft

Spindle Bearing Spacer
6 6 7x 0 10x108 5mm

HHLHERET)
$10x¢16ximm

Feathering Shaft Sleeve
BREE
$10.2x¢17x21mm

Collar Screw
BMOERE
Méx16mm




700FLH16 Anply 2 amall amountof T43 thread

SRR ERANERRRTL D) -

Ig,r

Bearing

o 1 91 e,

& 5x12mm) x 8

[——gy |
Long Linkage Ball (M3x4)
700FLH16A BRI ( 0 5x28mm) x 1

Socket Screw
EFRPTARMM2XSmm) x 4

[ oo

Socket Screw
EEA T ARMMIx12mm) x 2

Boaring ~
WR O 2x ¢ 5x23mm

Socket Scrow
ESEEAABIR
M2x5mm

700N LinkageBall B

TOON B

{M3x4) ¢ 5x12mm
ket Scrow

BT MIx12mm

Long Linkago Ball (M3x4)
CCPM Swashplate WIRPIRTA (M3x4) O 5x28mm
CCPM +2848




760FLH16A
[ sy

Linkage Rod(A)
RA (MX35mm) x 2

(lm

Linkage Ball B(M3x4)
REBM3x)( 6 5x10.5mm) x 2

/i CTIeN
R

1.Whilo assembling T-REX 700X/700L V2 FL Rotor Housing. please bo suro to

include a ©4x ®8x1 mm washer between Socket Collar Screw and
Confirm the main shaft is firmly assembled on rotor housing. This il omsure
main shaft longevity and fight safety.

2Main rotor head and main spaft are wear items; it is recommended to inspect after
‘every 200 flights and replace as necessary. For high headspeed flights, the
inspaction Intorval should be raduced to ansure fght safoy.

3.Make sure to check and change the parts if any failure due to normal deterioration
or mechanical wear to prevent expected danger during high headspeed flight.

11Rﬂ7wﬂnnv2ﬂﬁﬂﬂl§mﬁw W ERREEERBERMRIIRRG IS L
AT ] =

Fosxosmy ERARURRINL - BT LN EOED  R3
LEREEREBEERAHES - e
© BONRS NEARTES -
SEYEARBEFETANARBHEVHEENN - BEOEANRAE  AARETRAAND
o ol T, F BRRLRRBENTE  BEATHBDEN -
Socket Collar Screw
B AREAH
ot
Socket Collar Screw
RN BBERM
Washer
WHd4xo8ximm

Elevator Ball Link
‘Washer FHEERERE
BE(4xO8x1mm) x 2
Linkage Rod(A)
S, Flireiaial
(oxiK]
2
Elevator Ball Link
RSB 2 ,
-
Linkage Rod(A)
rox. 53.5mm.x 2.
CATION s SRR
9 (A)5053.5mm x 2
‘Already

please check if the screws = aro fxod with glue.
Hﬁﬁﬁxﬂﬂ FRRTHRERBRMESEL

You may ad]ust the length of ball link when
tracking is off whi
ERTPEEE

T N
* B

W BRI EREE

For Installation, make sure the "Check

adjust ts suitable ength, tums clockwise to

decrease the length, turns counf

Clockwise fo increase the linkage length.
BSOS e

b e M

BRARGIRRE ; S MDA ARLEISE -

NeA  Main Shaft
=M ¢ 121941mm

Left-hand
El

Check Point
wERR — |

Right-hand
ER

Apply a small amount of T43 threac
lock when fixing a metal part.
DR RB R ERERT4

MAIN ROTOR GRIP ARM AND LINKAGE ROD

IREBESREE |

‘ BN MERE

SYI&METRICAL PITCH THE BEST PRECISION ‘
e

flight performance.

BFEmemtE

Main Rotor Grip Arm and Linkage Rod is at 90-degree
angle symmetrically, allow to keep the best precise

RIS S0 RS  EREHENABLS - RESH




700NB21

Bearing
(¢ 15x 0 21x4mm) x2

ne-way Bearing
BRI 0 15% 6 23xttmm) x 1

Please fasten the screws to the

Socket Screw
0 3.0 holes of the slant main gear. |  EEANARH
BHIOURFEERO 30341 W3xamm

Qne-way Boaring Shaft

Poes

¢ 12x § 15%41.5mm
One-way Bearing Cover

TOON BRI LS
¢ 18x ¢ 40x15.8mm

©}

Socket Screw
EFATSRH(M2.5x8mm) x 6

©

i

One-way Bearing Collar
MU
©6x 0 23x11.6mm

Apply a small amount of T43 thread|
lock when fixing a metal part.
SHENREBEREBERTGMB) -

,pl g
and check the concentricity opf:ha bearing in order to
ave the screw firmly secured, to avoid aring

stuck or heavy load at one side and cause slip.
LREMNAHBDARBRELERES, AR
i o

S\ Socket Screw
BEATRR
M2.5xBmm.

One:way.

Socket Screw
EEABEHMIX1Zmm) x 2

il

M3 Nut
M3F5ERRIE x 2

Bearing
%( 6 10x 6 19x5mm) x2

©  []omm

Mouting Bolt
TOOXAMAREE
MIX36mm <

TO0XN Idler Pulley
Helical Gear 20T
TOOXN RSB 20T

Bearing s
©10x 0 19x5m

5% 6 16x5mm

700XN Clutch Gear
TOOXN FESBHEB 13T

‘The side with a mark
on the magnet Is the
north pole

FFERTRNG

[]
M4 Set Screw
M4 LS0RA (Maxdmm) x 2

Boaring
K0 5x 6 13x4mm) x1

ﬂ

Clutch Nut
RSBEGEHE( 0 14x6mm) x 1

AESEHE /
68x0 10x18mm Maxdmm. \
¢ \ /" Washer

[ | g \/ i
To0sam Socket Screw 0150 Z3xtimm g /00N BRI
18 ¢ 22.750.7mmx 1 e o o 2tadmn® 1% 0 SSx ST,
Startor Coupling M4 Set Scréw), | ‘:émuan
TOONB18A Socket Screw v 20 MA 1E AR = R
AR
oy Original manufactory packages

contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.
FESHEBSENRSERS - AREED
SEUBTUR L - W8 143 RTBEFE
ANEBREL -

700XN Idler Pulley Helical Gear 23T
TOOXN {58 HEE 23T

M3 Nut
M3F5ERE

700XN Drive Gear Assembly
T00XN B

Make sure to inspect gears after every flight.
Clean the Idler Pulley and Clutch Bell Helical
Gear surface if necessary and suggest to
apply some moly grease every five rounds to
ensure working efficiency and keep durability.
SRRTERRAREBRT - DERATRIEGRRES
ZHERERE  SESAANTEETRA_GHLER
R RSN RERE RS -

Bearing
© 5% 6 13xémm

1
TOOXNRSEBR
©49% 0 51x8.75mm

lutch/Start Shaft
gu
5x © 12x85.5mm




To ensure proper sensor detection
of rotating speed, adjust the speed
governor sensor 5o that it is
approximately 1mm from magnet.
aFe]
MEEEOBEE | EUBREMER
Original manufactory packages A1mm - LRSI ERE -
contains product already assembled, |
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on Governor Mount Sonsor|
any plastic part. L B
SEseeanngnsenn amE — 1
o a Main F
o fi i E- n
s
?ﬂﬂng RCE gl
(Governor Sensor)
$1x0208mm RCE G600 TR BBFER
Upper Main Frame
Main Shaft Bearing Block B
] Socket Button Head
CollarScrow
Socket Screw S AREEs
S s
Socket Button LT\ )\ M2 sximm

Head Self Tapping Screw,
EBBANREIN
T26x6mm

Socket Button Head Collar Screw
FERAARBEIRH M3Emm

700XN Canopy
Mounting Bolt
‘Governor Motint
EEESEE Sk
- ocket Screw
SocketButon, EEAT AR
Hoad SelfTappiig S M2 SxBmm

4 @
)
Spindle Bearing Spacer
MRS

63xo8x2mm Socket Scrow
BT AR M3x10mm

© tw ||© [jmm

Sacket Button Head Collar Screw Socket Button Head Self
SETEA AR Tapping screw Socket Screw
(M3x6mm) B HEE
Bearing Socket Screw Socket Screw Special Washer
B0 MISTEE(0 30 dx2mm) x 6

10




[700NB15 | ([ 700NB16 |

@ m] Socket Button Head
Socket Button Head Screw Socket Screw Special Washer Self Tapping Screw
@
Socket Screw Socket Screw
BT (Mexemm) x 4 BEAST B (MH20mm) x4
‘Socket Screw
BRI (MD20mm) x2 Feris] 1

oty e amm x4 | [ 7OONB20A 700NB18A SRR i) x4

© [ 9 700NB14
P— Sei Tapng Srow o

‘Socket Screw
AT AR (MSx20mm) x4

700X Aluminum

Canopy Support  Conopy Spacer( - \
Hexagonal Boft SaRa P N @ NN
xiix22mm \

TO0XCRBIEMIX6mMM  M3xd.8x34mm o4
Receiver Mount
B

\ Socket Screw
A BEAT A (M3X10mm) x 2

Frame mounting bolt
Pty

6550 45x6imm

a i

i Bearing
i 2% 6 24x6mm
Socket Button Head | REa

Self Tapping Screw | 700XN The 3rd Bearing Block Set
HBEATBERH HE=WAE
m

Tail Servo Mount
Socket Button Head  700XN RRERBESEE

Self Tapping Screw
Sﬁscuw

LBEARAEE .
TaxBmm =

EERNBEM
WSt
Socket Seraw
~ BEATARH
~L Wsxtomm
700X Aluminum e
Hoxagonal Bolt Engine riount Front Frame Brace
TOXNfBigkE T00XNZ /e R ey, TOOXNRIR
sockelcollar Screw’ Ssock'iscr'w
700XN Maln Frame [ Tt
%‘z’;‘:{?&i‘& — (_:anopy Socket St
3% 6 9.8x10.5mm Frame Mounting Block < g oIt o mrs  socket Scrow
Lol M3x6.5xt6mm  MoxBmm M3x20mm
Spocial Washer
M
m $3xp8x2mm
T Socket Collar Scrow
Original manufactory packages EmpTARERE
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on Fuel Tube
any plastic part.
RESHURESNRRIENS - BRBER
BOMTDUR LB - WEVTSRABEE T
ANEBRAL - O $ 14x ¢ 106.72x108.88mm

Fuel tank plug
BEE
‘Apply a small amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

o Fuel Tank Nipple Grommet Fuel Tank Sinker
HUHAS B RERARTIHE) Flisl T Srommat.;  fustha

1



[Fcmorion
Apply a small amount of T43 thread A
lock when fixing a metal =K
ARG R T43 (R4

Original manufactory packages contains

product already assembled, please confirm
700NB18A every screw is firmly secured with T43. Do
— e

not use T43 on any plastic part.

pecialty Washer
M3ZFREE)( 6 3 ¢ B2mm) x4

@ [

Socket Screw
BEATEEH (M3x10mm) x 4

©  [Jw—m

Socket Screw
BRI (M4x16mm) x 4

© |

M4 Washer
M4EE)( ¢ 4x ¢ Bximm) x4

© [

Socket Screw
WP ARAR (M3x12mm) x 2

Socket Head Spring Screw
BEATBFRBH (Wx6mm) x 2

BERAHRERNRZALS  ARFERER
g%iﬁ!ﬂ:ﬁ © WER TR T BEEMDER

Socket Button Head Scféw. < )
SRR (Smm) X4 D W4 Washor Soctot scrow
% i & 4x ¢ 8ximm Méx16mm
Socket Head Spring Scrow— g
REATARREN
Maxemm P Clutch
Ehc > Nut WER
e 22x 0 48
©22x 6 A8x16mm {Supplied With Englna) o220
< !

Enging Fan Mount
SiEmRE Engine Fan

En’?lna Fan Socket Screw. ginﬂmﬂ Fan Mount
e R e
S SIS e A((
11— - X
/@\.\\ Hex Mountng Bol AR

Optional Equipment]

105 HZ Engine
105 3%

105 HZ Engine
105 3i%

Optional Equipment]

After install the engine into the model, please
Ioosen the fixing screw and adjust the
carburetor and the engine are at an angle of
90 (Vertical
SIEBABIE

I).
BB R DB BB

12




Main frame assembly point :
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames and put
two bearings through the main shaft to check if the
movements are smooth. The bottom bracket must be firmly
touched the level table top(glass surface); please keep the
smooth movements on maln shaft and level bottom bracket,
then slowly tighten the screws. This assembly can improve
power and flight performance.

HEARIETIER

ARBHERT2HR - BATHRY-_FHARB L TBHLRR
2 (BEPE) BRRKE : BRIGEDBE
° IERRIRED (THERE

RERPL
BEENE -

Glass Surface
RBYE

Main Shaft
g

Press Two Main Frames Equally,
PETEBME TR

Main Frame
E v

©

©

[‘anyplastiepart,

Original manufactory packages

contains product already assembled,
\please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

RESEHBEEIRBEER - AREER
%ﬁﬁ%ﬁgktI“ WIM T RTREE
EUBBHEL

Socket Screw
BRI (M3x12mm) x 4

©

M3 Washer
M3 (6 3¢ 6 Bimm) x4

M3 Set Screw
M3 LERERE (Maxamm) x4

Landing Skid
193x61x36mm

Bottom Plate
BRER
25mm

Sacket Screw
/ BEATREMMaxBmm

Landing Skid
193x46x33mm
M3 Set Screw
M3 IEBIRE
M3xdmm <
Landing Skid Nut
iy
s M3 Washer
Skid Pipe (&)
Skid Pipe End Cap ©3x 6 Bctmm
ox25: Sockst Screw
s BRehaR EE
Mx12mm

13




amount of T43 thread|

A
ing a metal part.
AR IR 4 DRGSR T43 (A

(700Nz11_ ] ATE]
Original packages contains product
[@x ] already assembled, please confirm every screw Is firmly

secured with T43. Do not use T43 on any plastic part.

Linkage Ball G(M2.5x4)
RBCM25x4)( 6 Sx12mm) x 3

BRBHUBERIRTARS - BRBRBSRHESURLE -
BRER T43 R RE EIOVBBHEL -

Socket Button Head Screw
HEFEPY AR (M2.510mm) x 4

(oo

Socket Button Head Screw
FEFEPY AR M2.510mm) x 12

CF Servo Plate
ERORERR Socket Button Head Screw
HEEPI R M25x10mm

Qptiona! Equipment]

DS830M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSS30M BRERIARSE

\I &
(%—HBFF Metal Servo Arm
i DEFF R

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4)
REAC(M2.5x4) 6 Sx12mm

Optional Equipment]
e

DS830M High Voltage.
Brushless Servo,/
DSBOMERRRAFES

I \

CF ServoPlate b
BmEREEA
-

Socket Button
Head Screw
wEmormes Y
M25xi0mm |

Linkage Ball C
EAC(H2XE)
¢ 5x12mm

Optional Equipment|

DS830M High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DSBI0M AEREIRS

DSB30M High Voltage Brushless Servo

1.1520 1 s Standard Band /1520 | s AR

2.Stall Torquel stz * 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22,0kg.cm(7.4V)

23.0kg.cm(8.4V)
3.Motion Speed/ B : 0.075sec/60°" (6.0V)
0.0605ec/60° (7.4
0. " (8.4V)
4.Dimension/RY 40 x 20 x 39mm
5.Weight/m ° 80g

Socket Button Head Screw

FEFEP R M2 5x10mm
CF Servo Plate
i

AR

Linkage Ball C(M2.5x4)
BEC(M2 5¢) ¢ SxT2mm

DEFF Metal Servo Arm
(DEFF R

Use The Outer Hole,
BB

14



Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration | 700NZ11 I I 700NZ9 ]
with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires
of electric partsto be cut.

gaiTuenene e i o= ||QT

Linkage Ball C(M2x4) Elevator Ball Link
° ;
Y s

N~

Waterproof Abi
KDE

©

M2 Nut
M2 x4

© [
(oo Sacket Screw

Paper
3
S °
Os
N
H AT (M38mm) x 4
L Socket Button Head Screw

3
:
© Q)] | *Emeramsorsxomm xs
DS530 High Voltage Brushless Servo * ]]

Socket Button Head Screw
1.4520 |1 s Standard Band /1520 |1 s W##: 7 y
2.Stall Torque/#it#a7) © 6.5kg.cm(6.0V) SEEEATARHM2.512mm) x 4

0.0
4.Dimension/ R © 351 x15.1x 29mm
5 Weight/ TR © 299

Optional Equi
EL

DS530 High Voltage
Brushless Servo
DS530 48 RIS

Metal Elevator
Servo Mount
SRAEGREE

S

Mxamm

! Linkage Ball ¢

REC(2xe)

©5xomm

Linkage Rod(F) Approx. S4mm x 4
(54 x4

M2 Nut
M2RE

Qptional Equipment

87mm
DS835M High Voltage’
61mm )

s J/
| Brushless Servo T gﬂt"'f
DS835M B RIS i
F Servo Plate
BRERERY
AERN DSE35M High Voltage Brushiess Servo
PP ” 11520 |15 Standard Band /1520 I s RS
riginal manufactory packages 2.8tall Torque/L:#57  8.0kg.cm(6.0
contains product already assembled, 2 T §ighot Puution Head Scraw
please confirm every screw is firmly cm(8.4V) W25x12mm
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on | | 3.Motion Speed/B{F = © 0.04secl60° (6.0V)
any plastic part. 03secl60" (7.4V)
RETEUROANRTALE - NREEE 028s6c/60° (84V)

0.
BEMBEYR B - WM 43 RYREE | | 4.Dimension/RY - 40 x 20 x 39Imm
fIEVEBHEL - 5. i 729

15



Apply a small amount of T43 thread
D& lock when fixing a metal part.
SNRWREBABEEARTGHB)

ATT

L

Original manufactory pacl
contains product already
please confirm every screw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

RESHBEEORSAES - W)

Ll
B - BRI T43 R BAE

kagos
assembled,

4]
3

FAN COVER FIXING TIP|

BERSERS

Before fixing the englne fan cover, please
use a starter to rotate the fan and move the
fan cover. This is to make sure there is no
Interforance, and then secure the fan cover
with a fixing scraw.

BRBESIEMRNRARA - HCEARMDENIR

0 ASHHAEE - R RRRRRR A
RERIETHRM

FUEL TUBE CLIP ILLUSTRATION HERAERG®

Engine Stop : Lack to stop refueling.
EL oy

Englne Start : Unlock to reful.
EIJM BRGNS

Fuel Tube Cllp A
SBESRHA




700XAluminum Hexagonal Bolt
700X F\fIBAE M3x36mm

Front Drive Gear Assembly
REDSEEE 22T

Bearing
5% 6 13x4mm

Long Umbrella Gear
SRR 24T

Bearing
WO 12x o 18x4mm

Tl Boom oun®) 700HT11

e

Bearing
#27(  5x ¢ 13x4mm) x 2

Bearing
JK( 6 12¢ 0 texémm) x2

Tail Boom Mount(L)
REERE(X)

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
o the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears
mesh with each other
smoothly.
BEAL TR -
Marais i -

Socket Button Head Screw
BT MIXmm) x 4

(o

Socket Button Head Screw
HEFAT B (M2.5x6mm) x 1

@D:ll©

Socket Screw. Bearing
BEAT A EGH (M3x22mm) x1 (6 12x 6 18xdmm) x2

o1 O

Tail Umbrella Gear
BBETEIE O 12.4x18x10mm x 1

Bearing
(6 6x 6 12x4mm) x2

Torque Tube Drive Tail Unit
RIS ¢ 21.6x 6 24x46mm
P

Bearing
KO 12 6 18xd4mm

Socket Button Head Screw
BEATARE Mxsmm

‘\\é
)
%ﬂal Plate (L)
Socket Screw. R

ZERUR ¢ 12X19x37.5mm
BEANSEERH Mo22mm

Tail Rotor Shaft Assembly
ErE

Socket Button Head Screw
FEEATARE M2.56mm

Control Arm Mounting Boit
EHIBEREE 13x13x6mm

Socket Button Head Screw
BRI M3x6mm

Metal Plate (R)
REFEBRS 12x1937.5mm

Beating
%0 6x ¢ 12x4mm

17



700NT8 T00HT15
~ ,

St O H N O > | =
WERM (M2xBmm)( F & 3mm) x 2 Slide Shaft Linkage Ball 9‘(?’%)(3“?‘)’ i Socket Collar Screw
© [ -Naammmm;x‘ @:I]
Socket Screw © ‘:’ © m
© [ H:I Washer
Socket Collar Screw BE( O 4x 0 BxImm) x 2
AN (420w X2 I!iw 2 5x ¢ 7.1x2..6mm) x 6

RBREX!
BIATARRMROn X2 S e o 3 stmmx2 M4 Set Screw M3 Nut
ORI (Mbamm) 1 | | MSSSSEINIA 2
Socket summ Head Scre @ U

108 Carbon Fiber Tail Blades
106 RERIER.

e Lizeo
FEFARRRMMWemm)x2  Beard
(6o tmasmmx2 cket Collar Screw
‘The Metal Tail Rotor Holder is S neans
(]bnmn assembled at the factory, make sure

to apply little thread lock on screws
Socket Button Head Screw ¥ -

Liodir sty S Lot and tighten them back appropriately
SR 158 before starting to fly. Suggest to use

torque wrench or torque lock for HERATAR MaxB
tightening screws with the torque

GW value 5.0kg.cm. T43' Washer

55 g%%g%ﬂﬁﬁngu%gimg B0 4x 0 8ximm
ket Button Head Screw  Thrust Bearing 2 :nmammmnni 4

Socl
EE R (Moxsmm) x 1 IEEOK(0 6x 0 S1zxasmm x2 Thrust Bearing
LRI © 6x 6 12x4.5mm

Socket Button Head Screw
7 m

CAUTOR
AEE

THRUST BEARING LE 83
ﬁp,gl g&i‘g‘iﬁg .;; Thrust Bearing. 1::>
(oun (N ‘Socket Collar Screw

Bearing
WX ¢ 6x ¢ 103mm

Metal Tail Rotor Holder
REE

R
( )
Smallr 10 Largor 1D Tal Rotor older| SRR Sxbmm
A R
$s
Whil slide shaft, p tof T43
onthe thread. Please do not use R48 or other high strength thread 928k ¢ 35wdimar @/"’7‘ 3 ¢ X0i:
amagos whilo maintenance ot repairs CoHEILER
E6 5 © RRERRAB BN e B Tall Rotor Hub
BRERAEY JEEDRRME RS RERTRES 1284 2mm
Socket Screw RS
BEATARHM2EmM—S | /\.\
Bearin, o () = Wasetscrew
5 8 S| MALEEIRE Méxamm

g ket Button Head Screw
Please note to push the. *E!w,\ggguz Sxsmm.
gear to the end at a fixed
possition ,to make sure the | Tay| pitch
gears mesh with each Bellcrank
other smoothl,
b ya:mmas Mount

Tall Rotor Holder
RIPRSE

RERE (& ¥
N T Type Am
) RTHHE
3 Collar
X & REFERE
R
\ “Tail Pitch Bellcrank
RERTER

Bearing
% 025x 0 7.1x ¢ 26mm

Bearing g%
©25x$71x 0 2

Socket Button Head Screw
HEHATBIRE MIxSmm

Linkage Ball C(M3x3.5)
BEC(MIA.S) ¢ 5xB.Smm

Rudder Control Arm
RN

Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of the tail rotor shaft
and apply thread lock on the set screw. The tallrotor | [ A\CAITION

an thus should bo —
inspected 100 fiights. For 5
s vt e pase s npecton s | |ioqsqaon 2samm coarcerw | ||\ 5 s I\
should be reduced to ensure fiight safety. tighten the screw will cause the Afte completth alrotor assembly
e mmxm:;&m operation of control link to bo tight. please check if It
BRI W 100 R RS - frred
B A SN NEGUNTEEE A Eﬁlmmmﬁzaﬂmﬁﬁmgwnm

18



Socket Screw

Hnﬂusnu Maxtamm/When assembling into tho tall boom, | | ko +ccembling the tail boom,

e o uring tho *-72% | pleaso aim at the fixing hole ¢ 51.
assembling and keep It vertical with | | SAREREIRANERES S1@ER
the torque tube for smooth rotation.
EAREAN - HRFEADD - NRRPE
5&5§¢‘3ﬁﬂ@ﬂn‘lﬁﬁ§ﬂ " R

Already assembled by factory,
please note to check agail
BiEERR  BEOSTERR

M3 Specialty Washer
MIRRED
© 3x ¢ 8x2mm

700N Tall Boomi785mm
85min.

N

M3 Specialty Washer
M3EEEE

Stabilizer Mount
(Upper)
KPRBELE

S,
MextZmm

3K CF Vertical
Stabilizer
Ejore 0EEing, FeeeRyi] KRBEER
the tail boom VI]UI a scotch tape. y
i (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm) to avold|
e s tremountolping)
@] it SR -
M3 Nut \ L ! &
M3BESRIRIE x 4 h P 2
TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE BRNBREEMER
700NT9 Please’apply some CA glue fo fix bearing on ma (mque tube, avold CA glus from the bearing side o may cause
) | e pearng stuck ly some ol and torque tube
@ [[- press the bearing holder of the lcvqut nm into the tail boom horizontally.
uu '@&m MSRERET - EATEAR - REDBROEIRFLIN )
= PN ”’E = s%n mﬁ%mmmm&
einy e | - “Tube Mount Helper
PR 44 (M1 AR < i Neutral Point ;vc“:ackl tube)
.  TalBoom Beming \ Ol ofloquaTube  WKEEREE
| < RABEPHGE
X cA
M4 Washer VS R
MATHE (0 4x 0 10ximm)x2_ P
Tube Front [ ‘About 265mm iz Aot
700NT1 0 9 0265mm e
Spray Silicone Oll Inside The Tall Boom i, Tube Bearing Holdar:
— SRR ¢‘('4x S ortsmm

e N 700NT8
L]

O holder

willItorforo with torque tubo

Ta Contol G Fetton and cavee unssusl bration.
{®2.6x ¢ 6x11mm) Yoy RIS KEL T H O W0 ES Socket
&) 't‘.fﬂﬁ NERRBERERISHE o !HNI\QHA\(MM&WH) x2
700 Linkage Rod(C)

00 847 C( ¢ 2.5x23mm)

pecialty Washer
M3RIZRIE( & 3x ¢ 8x2mm) x 2

Socket Collar Screw
BEAAEERM (M3x22mm) x 2

[

M3 Specialty Washer
M3BRIE( 3x & B2mm) x2

After moving the tail control rod
sleeve to carbon tail control rod with instant glue.
RENREERNEERNIES | TRESHIEERERURREH TSI ENBEE -




roontr ]

[ 700NZ9

© [jmm |[© [j—

Socket Screw
BEAPTEH (Maxtamm) x 2

O |

M4 Washer
MATER) (6 4x 6 10xtmm) x2

-

Socket Button Head Screw
P AERE (M2.5x6mm) x4

Socket Screw
EER RS (MSX20mm) x 4

[

M3 Specialty Washer
M3STREEE)( 3x 6 Bx2mm) x 4

(e

Socket Button Head Collar Sorew
P IR (MXEmm) X6

Head Collar Screw
HEFARIBERM
M3x6mm

Socket Screw

BEAT AN

M3x20mm M3 Specialty Washer
MSRZD)
©3x0 B2mm

Socket Screw
Tall Boom Fixing Screw
BEATAAN
REGERM Mextmm

I

Throttle Linkage Rod
SBPIIL( 0 1.96x87mm) x 1

Ball Link
WEEx2

|

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
o = Iock when fixing a metal part.
SREWREBAAETARTIMHE) |

[T

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

BEBELBORNRBERS -
BRMBILREE -
PRNEBRAL -

[om

AREER
WM T4IRTREE

So
BERPY AR (MAxBmm) x 1

letal Anti Rotatiom Bracket

\ \

" 'SocketlButton Head Screw’
2 ity &
zSomm

: M4 Washer
ma,

Socket Screw
BEANARS
Méxtdmm

©4x ¢ 10xtmm

When tightening a screw to a plastic p:
but not over tightened, or they will st
RANNDBARBOIR  BEEDURE

please tighten it firmly,

ROV LB W

20



TOOFLH16A When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it

firmly, but not over tighten, or It may cause the damage of

main blade holder and result in danger.
© [—m nzpn . AT

M5 Nut Socket Collar Screw
MSPIREE X2 ERATARBERMMec2mm) x2

o [ O W (GO umm

SI

Socket Collar Scrow
R/ ARERR
MEx32mm

F\I

Collar 700 Carbon
Elovator Ball Link 2% 700X Linkage Rod (A) Fiber Blades
FRMESHxA  (66x048nammxs Flber Blades
700FLH13
Maln Shaft Spacer(1)
EWBS (1]
(6 12x 16xtmm) x 1
\
700X Linkage Rod(A)
| Approx. 59mm x 2
TO0X34% (A)§359mm x 2
Standard Equipmnt © p
M o

Spare Part: shaft spacer(1)
. THBS (1)
a ;nh;ﬁ;?%'.;;m 3 © 12x ¢ Toximm
S e [Spare part : Main shaft spacer(1.2)
Maln shaft spacor(0:)
Main shaf opace
658 : e (12) ¢ 12x ¢ 10xt 2mm
03) 6 12¢ 0 16x0.8mm.
EWBE (05) 0 12x 6 16:0.5mm
Spare Part: X
Maln Shaft Spacer(0.6)
R : THBF 08)

Spare Part: |
Maln Shaft Spacer(0.5)|
o Tamsper
(612x ¢ 16x0.5mm) x4

700 CNC
Maln Drive Gear Set
700 CNC S

Horzontally Level
*% ==

ATF

While using Flybarless system, please use the
to calibrate Adjust
the length of servo linkage rod to make sure the
swashplate s leveled before start setting up to
ansure the gyro provides the best performance.
it - B HREBAT+Z . BEE
T D gl

RERTEERIBEREL -

Apply a small amount of T43 thread
Iockwhen fixing a
BATHREREEEART4 (RND) |

Socket Collar Screw
WEATARERN (Mo2Tmm) x 1

21



EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION =EREEEREE

A oF PLUS PL
[ 1| e
[B]:=[E]  Prease visit Align download area to get the completed instruction Original manufactory packages
s manual at Align website. contains product already assembled,
BN R RSSO T P"“':“".g:'; Jogsdetd "T“";“'V
Y - secured with T43. Do ot use T43 on
[=li http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ any plastic part,
Microbeast PLUS provides 8 different direction choicescan be installed on BESIUEEEIRREES | AR

R
any position of helicopter. %ggs%ﬁi;s © BER T43 AR
Microbeast PLUS 2 $18H TR/ AR1R - TURBEMBOIEDT —BAIHE -

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
L :

¢ 0

Status LED Off* Status LED Status LED Purple Status LED ‘\
StatusLED$S¥"  Flashing Purple  Status-LED ke
Status LED Red Status LED Status LED Blue “Status LED P
Status-LED {24 & Flashing Blue Status-LED (B FIa«hlnq,delB
— ‘Status-LED /SEEEPIE | St -LED

@b P *Factory Setting * EAKE

Hook and Loop Tape(Fuzzy)
RS (BEH)

Hook and Loop Tape(Hooked)

RS (DIR)

Receiver Mount
SRREE




[Optional Equipment
B

Microbeast PLUS Fiybarless System
MRERAH e

N o -
\\ A N —
CANOPY ASSEMBLY HIRRZEE ALIGN
A A A > I//
2 W 4

N O’




ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION  SSs#R#EEET aucGN //4

= Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod
P Approx. 801mm
R 1801

0EE 765mm
I —— |

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL  ssmrsisy  ALIGN ///8

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System as ALIGN standard must with ALIGN
standard equipment including blades, servos, motor, battery and soon, please refer to mgm and setup Instruction In
this manual.

ALIGN ER#ER PLUS » ABEALIGN HRS BIREB  FEBURTRIF - RESER -
|USER NOTICE @#mitm®sn
1.0 and the ut using/ALIGN standard equipment, including

wi
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there Is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your helicoptor. Ifthero isanyabnormalvoltage or insufficient powor supply, suggest to

upgrade the system to better power back u

2.Please rafer to BEASTX WICROBEAST PLUSIHD wabsne for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
instructiol

3.Anylover e incorrect or misuse willlead to abnormal
voltage, devil supply. Make sure

power
[Eesrodlpe vy uasembly and S6tup rafor to the manual instruction prior £ every Aight o
prevent any unforeseen danger.

‘IE& &Emaﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ HWIFEMALIGN RN (SBF R « THRE) - MELREEOHBRATERMONBLED - WRRTR
{@AE 2 BT R (A3 MICROBEAST PLUS HD IREMRAR (BR) @ DERRAT - BEQRBBTR -

2.MICROBEAST PLUS/HD (53 ~ B « 442 » PLI &N

3. EOBITWLT « BFORE 8L  BRARETRFENOTERS « BT SR - DARERRBTRCEOE - SURTARER
BHIRE PRI RS B SRS ST FHES) -

|MANUAL LINK mEmirss

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the latest version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless
System has available some different versions, each version has different programming and function, please make sure
your Microbeast version and read its correct manual carefully before ussembly o upgradlng, especially you aro upgrade
from version V3.2.X. to V.4.X.X by yourself, in order to avoid mistake or loss by please be sure that
you hav correot version and follow ifs selting mothod accordingly. And pleass refor to MICROBEASY PLUS V3.2.x and.
V4.2 instruction manual for operating and setting.

PL . 3

PL .
. . » REBRE V3.2.x FHRE VAxx » BHHRA

FHEIRE . B 2.xER V4.

[M]Z5°[m]  Please visit Align download area to get the completed
5y instruction manual at Align website.
ESHBORERFAEATSHTOEETE -
=i http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/

24



PARTS IDENTIFICATION

‘ MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM HT&RAR

Status LED ?QEET;HMM

Ll birect cyelic
k., | Feed Forwar

§,o.o 1N
SEw 5 {H—Tail Dynamic

ANIGN
J1500001

Sensor Port
BEEEO

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS SYSTEM WIRING D

Receiver
E

Throttle
ervo
HPIERE

&
CHf > CH2  GH3  RUD
Servo Servo  Servo  Serve
BEE QRS AEE  QER

[B]3Z[W]  For detail connectivity, please scan QR Code
gq then follow MICROBEAST PLUS manual.

HEEES - WHHOR Code WHBMICROBEAST
PLUSRIE -

=

ST PLUS HD
PLUS

If and the without using ALIGN standard equipment, including
electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there is a sufficiently large and stable power
supply to your hellcopler u khere is any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to
upgrade the T PLUS HD (O better power back up.
Please refer to BEASTX w-bsne for MICROBEAST PLUS HD assembly and setup instruction.

R RSEOEANE - WIFEMALICN SRS (SBIBH  ERRY) - MBORETHRBRABENHRBED - 08
REWRE  HEAE - RMEFRERA MICROBEAST PLUS HD PRI (RE) © UERRFE « BENBNATE -
MICROBEAST PLUS HD /8 » 887 iﬁﬂ 3% MICROBEAST PLUS HDE58R68 «

25




SERVO SETTING AN MENT  @Esmcmss Aucn //4

To set this option s to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor in order to prevent any accident caused by the motor
running during the setting.

g3 (THRAE »
EE: RTRRR - £

|SERVO CONFIGURATION FESEER

Following the servo configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro.

‘CH3 Servo
Ch3faiRse

CH1 Servo
CH1{EERE

CH2 Servo
Ch2{3ie e

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO'AND T,

NEUTRAL SETTING _ pssaworsmrens ALIGN /A

Turn off mode on the then set the galfskitoh on Wl gyomitier SN to non-heed
lock mode, or disable gain After softing the icoptor power and procaed with rudder neutral
point satting. Note: Whon connbcting to the halicoptor powor, ploass do nat touch o oo stick and the helicopter, wait for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder servo horn should be 90 degrees to the tail servo. Tall pitch slider should be half way on

the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

SRR s . BRSNS BT
& CEBEIE 5k + 90
) i T D e BB 10 o
TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING \Rchissse P
10r

After the gyro is enable and under non-head lock‘mode, o S

correct setting positioniof tail servo and tailpitch mmaam o™

assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not in

the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder
control rod to trim.

e - EIENERNE . BERBRARE PitchRHlEERIBE
B Pitch 2R ENRENB R EROREREE o

Tall case set
RaRiE

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO' Fesrissiersmiie ‘

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail Trim eection for
clockwise and the txll servo horn will be trimme d REBRBEDE
s in the 3

trim
please switch the gyro to REVERSE".

RREYNTOORE - BFERNERERYD - BRRBEREEES
E- ﬁﬁ%m&ﬂtﬂﬂ_‘:"ﬁzﬁﬁ]"unﬁm B I‘x.lal ﬁ%gg direction

26



PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING  iERMRIESHPIIE ALIGN

GENERAL FLIGHT
—IRR{TE

Throftle Plich
L _am | &% |
T00%High Speed
10 43 il
4 80%
[3 | ©0%Hovering -
[3] " eonmm bid
2 40%
0% Low Spaed 3
i A i

A
Stick pﬂm “l)ﬂd
m:mma«::mmmm:w >
B

Flight)

Stick position at low/Throttle OPitehAG =2
SEMEE /TP 100%/PHCh-10" 12"

1.Pitch rangs : Approx = 15 degres.
2Hint : Do not exceed - 14 degrees pitch range. Doing so may cause
motor overload and binding of certain head components.

14005 (Pitch) IBETEH) + 15
2,508 * SEREDED T 1

| BARERIE - I SARRINANTS - — 1
Thrattie Gurve(3D Fiigh
e

27



GOVERNOR INSTRUCTION MAN ERERREERE cN //4

INSTRUCTION &0

Sensor
BB

S Pole Faces Up N Pole Faces Uj
s@mL NE®BE " Govemor Mount
Socket Button Head
S
Clutch Bell 3

ey T2.6x6mm

3 In order to balance the clutch bell when Socket Button Head
operation, please install two magnets. Self Tapping Screw
X ATHSRSINTE - WRBVEERE - %ﬁﬁ ":Q R

NOTE : The safty RPM is up to 16000rpm for 0S90 engine.
& : 0S903|ELLWE £ R16000rpm <

Magentic sensor

located at clutch bell !
P o

BB RS BE

o =™ ZB w0
| &gm

[=
o £2 58 oro

Throttle Servo
k: 2%

After Install the engine into the model, please loosen the
fixing screw and adjust the carburetor and the engine
areatan alEIo of 90° (vml«-.ai%
SIBEARBSHRIIBERMIGLDBBRASI REH -

For transmitter throttle curve setup, please refer to Microbeast PLUS (V5.x.x) manual, Nitro Mode setup .
Manual download : lign.com
EEBOBPOREIE - BT PLUS (vs.

E A I
Htp:ilwww.align.com.tw/manuals/fiybarless/

28



B6M 2 IN 1 VOLTAGE REGULATOR INSTRUCTION MANUAI sEERzEeHRE AUIGN I//

| FEATURES w#eiRe

1. Due to the unique 2 in 1 design, the regulator's functions provide power to the receiver, servos, and the Internal glow plug
ignition system that does not require you to remove the clip lead.

2. The linear regulator design results in no Interference to the receiver. The required input power may only consist of a 2

cell Liion or a Li-Poly battary.

3. When the Integrated power switch Is moved to the on position, the voltage indicating LED's and Ignition indicating LED's
willilluminate displaying thestatus of the battery voltage, and of the plug ignition function.

1. BRO_S—E - 1§ BEFH  BRE

2. AESFBRMRE - WABSA2CELLELI-onLI-Poly 3

3. * ’

1. Input Voltage : DC 7.4V 2 cell Lithium or Li-Poly battery
2. Output Voltage : DC 7.4V(BEC)/ 1.5V(Glow Plug)
3. Max. Continuous Current : 6A
4. Weight : 51.2g (including wires)
5. Regulator size : 73x32.5x13mm
Control board size : 35x24x10mm
1. ARE : DC 7.4V 2CELLER
2. 8T : DC 7.4V(BEC) 1.5V(Glow Plug)
3. RAEHMLRT : 628
4. H & : 51.29 (SHR1E)
5. RY : BEE73x32.5x13mm
R 35x24x10mm

Connect Positive Por( To Glow Plug Terminal.
TE 0 58 4 22 35 00 R 1B 44

Voltage Indicating Light@ s =8
Red Light {118
range Light fig
reen Light g
reen Light 248
T Green Light 18

Connect Negative port to the
outer case of the engine.
AERIIEIRIEE

4100

auvis
umlunm

Ignition Button Power Switch
BAE TR

Optional Cholce : 251P 7.4V
Li-Po 1900~2600mAh
Battery for Regulator
B OIRA 281P 7.4V

Li-Po 1900~2600mAh @58

Recelver and Servo Voltage Regulating Functions :

1. The Auto-detecting voltage LED's will display a serles of lights when turned on. Ifthe entire five-light array is
illuminated then the batery s fully charged. When the voltage drops below 7.6V the three green lights will turn off.
E CAUTION : Once the green lights are no longer illuminated the battery can only be safely used for a single flight
thn only the single red LED is lit, DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MODEL. The battery voltage has been
drained too low, and must be recharged before its next use.

2.7.4V output 2 in 1 Voltage Regulator BEC must compatible with HV servos, make sure not to use 6V servos for it.
RBBRORRBFSDE ¢

1. FESABRIERIE  BEARBNBDHARETELR » T: B IR
REERTOANTHLABNETRF T : MORERTEERFEMPyTRTR e !

2.7 av,

29



Glow Plug Ignition System Functions :

1. Start by connecting the wires using the Included diagram as a reference. Once completed connect the battery and
move the power switch to the on position. Depress the "START" button on the control board. The green and the
orange lights will illuminate. When this happens the glow plug is being ignited for a perlod of 15 seconds. After 15
seconds, the control board will stop igniting the glow plug. If the engine has not yet been started, the process can
be repeated by simply repressing the "START" button. The Ignition system is designed to automatically shut off
once the engine starts running. To ensure that the system Is operating properly, check to make sure that the orange
and green lights have shut off once the engine starts running. In the event that the lights are still illuminated once
the engine Is running, it may be necessary to remove the lead clip from the engine.

2. If the orange light is not illuminated after pressing "START" then this means that the glow plug is not being ignited.
Please check to see If the element of the glow plug has burned out, or if the lead clip is not properly connected to the
glow plug.

3.1f the Glow plug Is short-circuited or the lead clip has contacted the outer case of the engine, the red (SHORT) light
will be illuminated approx. 1second after pressing the "START" button. If the "SHORT" light illuminates the
system will automatically shut off the power to the output leads.

NOTE : Please use double-sided foam tape or hook & loop tap to fix the regulator on the helicopter. Please do not
tighten the wires of regulator hard to avoid the wires loose or broken caused by the vibration during the
operation of the helicopter.

KEBRNBDD

1. EERTEETRERY  HEBFMEMN - RERTRFHBBR LEOSTART"R » LFH K.

Kep » ﬁ'ﬂllﬁ/\ﬂ%ﬁl@ﬁﬂ@ 15WEHEMRET - WRBRINE > AIFB K —R"START"SE : ERINGRES MR » Fﬁu%lﬁ@ﬂﬁ FE
~ REBRER1SDERE - DRARBRIBIR -

2%&?"3TART"¥W WEFRF > RENEBRERIHN » 3 k=

3. m%k&!?iﬁ%!:ﬁ.ﬁk(lﬁE%)ﬁ%lS%ﬂﬁ!lﬁ © #mTSTART"SR » A1&(SHORT >

RS BRENZZRTARIRSARRESEASIENR -

R 5 . o

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT Al

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING FR{TRIES/RRBEIEERIT

Asafe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold

on the market. Doasimulation flightuntil you famillarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep

practicing until the fingers move naturally:

1. Placo th helcoptar Ina clearopen fleld  Make sura the power OFF ) and th tailof halicoptor polnt to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the belowi ion) and repeat practicing "Throttle high/low", "Aileron
left/right", "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers move naturally when you
hear operation orders being call out.

BERA T WEET SRS - —EEE

- 55 BEEA . BRI RSEES

RS - . BBERSE -

1 TRIE) * i

2 HRNTE) SHHE ~ BIMESS - ARBRAE
RAGIESH 55

3. MBS W= » .

30



Mode 1 Mode 2

lilustration @7
- =
Move Left Move Right
= =2
~ Y
Rotate Left Rotate Right
E] 58
-— =
iy i Fly Backward
Forw 8-

Elevatol

Thrott

Rudder 58

CAUTION
E 8
©Check if the screws are firmly tightened.
©Check if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

OBRIER->RMBTHE?
OBHBIRNBBBES 2.

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.

BERS - - i » T KIIRIOREE »

Separate the fuel tube and the joint and start to refuel. Please be careful to avoid the dust entering the tube. When the fuel tank
is full, please stop refueling and reconnect the tube and the joint.

EFR - EBVERN » BELHORNABIBEFORRES -

For engine adjustment and precautions,
please refer to the factory manual for more
instruction.

SIFSEARRIEER .

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and
turn on the transmitter.

ERRHBTRERMERERAER - RETHBNSOHPISIHERIER -

Check if the throttle stick is set at the lowest
position and check If engine throttle Is at low speed.

31




GLOW PLUG IGNITION METHOD KEZESNX5H

Method 1 Method 2
RA— BAZ

B6M 2 IN 1Regulator
B6M 2 IN 1BECFEES

7.4V 1900mAh Li-Po [— 1.5V Battery for Glow Plug
Battery for Regulator ey 15VKBEAT
[REREZFET.4V 1900mAh Li-Posgit)

ENGINE START AND STOP SIE=BHRX

1. Connect the battery to the starter and check the rotation direction. Insert the starter shaft into the starter completely.

2. Tightly hold the main rotor head, and insert the starter shaft Into the starter coupling. Then tumn the starter to start the engine.

3. When the engine starts, stop the starter and remove it from the starter coupling. Please keep holding the main rotor head tightly.

4. Hold the main rotor head tightly, and)turn off the power of glow plug or remove the power.

5. Still hold the main rotor head tightly, turn throttle trim at the lowest position, and keeping engine in lowest regular running.

6. If you want to stop the engine, please set the throttle trim (beside the throttle stick) at the lowest position. If the engine cannot
stop, please put the Fuel Clip into lock position to stopping refueling.

1. @ e B8 -
2. RRIMEEFERAD - HSYWBASIESDRLNSHRESHIIF -
3.

i i B o

4. AN B s
5. DARTAMEE B » BWRTDPINBIEDE - SIFHRSNESRTESES -
6. 55 f

This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to flybarless sensors, resulting in over-corrections.

REABBRERBEL FRERDE - RAERS S ’
FRRFAZAREBIE

32




Rubber Skid Stoppers Installed
CRRDE

/TN
F B

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to
the sensor, and willdisappear once heficopter its off the ground. If manualtrm s applied, helicopter will it immediately
after lift off.

BRBgNE  +PRICREEBSRONER - E-+TRTENDMEY - IEEANG-HRETEAKTRE - KRS RERIOARGIORE
TIYBAR : SWEETTREEAKLE - RISERTHBESEE - —BHLHREFELQNER -

|[MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS :iRU%ETEHS

1. Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to Identify on blade.

2. Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of
the helicopter.

3. Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is
higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1. BSL LEeRs

2 . »

3. L "SR AR - ®

A. When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch too/big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.

B. When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too small. Please leigthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

A B - )

B. 8 - e

helicopter at a distance of at least 1

Tracking adjustment is very dxngemus, so please keep away from the ‘ A Color Mark SiRRECstavEHTR

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please
check the pitch angle is approx. 5° when hovering.

FEROIEMNTTESRURE) - BTUERWENID - SHERNISEIR

EBBINT - BB PUchRETESRBEAARS

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE R{TRERIE

©Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.
SFOIER » 1 .  SURRR,/ A - .
10ARBLE * BREA . AR -

©Make sure that no one or obstructions In the vicinity.
OFor flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.
ORERATILERH ATIRED -

ORTRIRE » EHASEREBISFRRNERBES -

‘ Do not attempt to fly until you have some i with the ion of
=}

33



STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE wrsiziis|

© When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the
throttle to bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing
this action untilyou control the throttle smoothly.

© BERMIARILY  BEREOPHTNET - HREBRNNE AT TR
EERREEFIEHIEN -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE  BIRAFHEHZHIGRE
1. Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2. Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left and right, “ f
slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in the opposite direction .
to fly back to s original position.

1. EEFHEBPIEE -

: : » {BBeRE
FEFHMPICBIRRAIE o

© Ifthe nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the
helicopter. Then move your position diagonally behind the helicopter 10m and continue
practicing.

© If the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and movelyour
position behind 10m and continue practicing.

© BERSHTRSH  FHTHFILEES 55 .

© BNESENRIEAR - HEEEERS  THERSE1ARBRRES -

STEP'3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING riestraz i 1P

1. Slowly raise the throttle stick.
2. Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move the
rudder stick in the opposite direction to fly back to ts original position.

1. IRBFHRBPIEE
2.

After you are famillar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on the
ground and practice within the circle to Increase your accuracy.

/
© You can draw a smaller circle when you get more famillar with the actions. i
1 %
i l /
R STEP -3 BFNST * Do ABEEERBEBORENAEAL LU .\ Jiow The Circle Y
© ERENBRAFIIE - FALEE) OBE - /

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE 3®ER#1aNRaEmM

After you are famillar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and
continue practicing STEP1 to 4. Then repeat the STEP to 4 by standing In
front of the helicopter.

HIBERES 24 5T
ERREENSEASRAR -

%@% @@%%




WQQEHESIEEK Ly

Problem Cause Solution
3 R ® B 5 ®
Blade - Pitch linkage rods are not even
TBekng | Tekngison L g Ad]u;}gl;g of ball link.
YR PITCHRISRERERTIS
Adjust ball link to reduce pitch by 4t0 5
legrees. Hovering headspeed should be
Excessive pitch around 1700~1800RPM.
EERROPITCHER
Headspeed too low ESHEFIBEP chi) + 4~58
Eani U0 (/S BOFE LRI A 71700~1800RPM)
Increase throttle curye at hovering point on
Hovering throttle curve is too low
e transmitter (around 60%)
WG RSEPILEHI0%)
Hover
B8
Adjust ball link to increase pitch by 4 to 5
Not enough pitch egrecs. Hovering headspeed should be
EEMIPITCHEE around 1700~1800RPI
Headspeed too high T —
ERRGIES (ASEFELEIRBRIV1700~1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
SRR fransmitter (around 60%)
ERBISEPIIR(60%)
Drifting of tail occurs during Rudder neutral point improperly set,| Reset rudder neutral point
hovering, or delay of rudder RPUBRERS TR
respanse when centering rudder
Rudder | S
Response | BEWERGR . m@gsan | Rudder gyrogain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
RS frcks Rt RRESNSEHE HNRRRAUGE
Tall oscillates (mmﬂnn, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyro gain
at hover or full th RREAEBEES EEERRRHTE

KM LB

Ifabovs solution ddes notresolve your ssusssbleass check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
> FIIRD

LERAT

35




Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads. We strive to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for latest news, information, and updates about
our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts. =
Good Flying!

BRESTHDE: 15 oS

GRERRFATEOES - MRERE %ﬂ/%ﬁﬂlﬂ‘\iﬁ#&
B RETRRE SRR - BIUBB TIER
CHOENBE  URSAASIZ

NBEE—BERORITER

ALIGN Flight Safety HHRITRLEE
http://www.align.com.tw/flysafe-en/

e
5 ~ S
ALIGN T-REX Helicopter THEERE R @@= "
http://www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

ALIGN Multicopter THBHMMITHE

http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad Z33RZFii
http://www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website TS
http://www.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart TEiEEYE
http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder Z53HR#HREM
http://sk align.com tfinder.php?

ALIGN FaceBook
https://ww Align-Corp ion-194493419543/?ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram

P P

ALIGN YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http://i.youku.com/u/UMTQON]jEwNjczNg==

AULIGN




www.align.corr

www.align.(‘:vst
www.align.com.tw

www.aligr

www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{R {8 & &:

Length/#$EM: 1346mm

Height/#$55: 384mm

Maln Blade Length/=={z32/8: 700mm

Main Rotor Diameter/ X iERE: 1570mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/ RiERE : 281mm
Engine Pinion Gear/5|$X8: 13T

Main Drive Gear/{§&)zE¢: 107T
Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/ B§ES) X #8: 104T
Tail Drive Gear/ ERS&)15: 22T

Drive Gear Ratio/ i5#i{##E)t;: 8.23:1:4.73
Fuel Tank Capacity /jH55% & 630cc.
Flylng Welght/f28 : Approx. 45409

1570mm

SO SR OS]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2023.0ct.02 Goorzs



